

Research Update:

Brazos River Authority, TX Series 2026 Contract Revenue Improvement Bonds Rated 'AA+'; Outlook Stable

July 16, 2026

Overview

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' long-term rating to [Brazos River Authority](#) (BRA), Texas' \$8.1 million series 2026 contract revenue improvement bonds, issued for BRA's Williamson County Regional Raw Water Line (WCRRWL) project.
- At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA+' rating on the authority's revenue debt outstanding.
- The outlook is stable.

Rationale

Security

The bonds are secured by a first-lien pledge of the net revenues from contractual payments from Round Rock, Georgetown, and Brushy Creek Municipal Utility District (MUD). Members are contractually bound to the raw water pipeline project, which transports water from Lake Stillhouse Hollow to Lake Georgetown in Williamson County (one of the fastest-growing counties in the state), until all debt associated with the project has been repaid (currently expected in 2057). At that point, ownership of the project will transfer to the participants.

BRA will use the series 2026 bond proceeds to reimburse previously incurred project costs and complete the design for Phase 3 of the WCRRWL expansion project. This final installment will expand the pumping station and replace existing pumps for added capacity. BRA expects additional WCRRWL project bonding of about \$65 million in 2028 to fund Phase 3. Including the 2026 bonds, the WCRRWL project will have about \$25.6 million in debt outstanding.

Credit highlights

The rating reflects the general creditworthiness of the project's participants as well as BRA's ability to reallocate costs to members if necessary. While an explicit step-up provision does not exist, BRA is compelled by the bond resolution to establish rates that generate at least sufficient net revenues for debt service at all times, and has the authority to revise rates accordingly.

Primary Contact

Emily Powers

Santa Fe
1-312-233-7030
emily.powers
@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact

Jaime Blansit

Englewood
(1) 303-218-0690
jaime.blansit
@spglobal.com

Participants are required to make payments to BRA unconditionally; those payments are treated as operating expenses of the respective participants' utility systems.

We apply our modified weak-link approach, given contract stipulations that allow for costs to be spread across all participants. Of the three participants, Georgetown is considered the weakest at AA-/Stable, which includes our analysis of its combined water, sewer and electric funds. This lower rating reflects operating risks within the electric fund, but for our analysis of BRA, we view this as less meaningful considering water revenues would primarily pay contract provisions to BRA. Additionally, we believe that Round Rock, as the strongest participant at AAA/Stable, has the financial capacity to absorb all of the project's costs and provides uplift to our view of the district's creditworthiness. We view the aggregate credit quality of all participants as consistent with the 'AA+' rating given the respective systems' overall financial capacities and small commitments to BRA relative to their overall operating budgets. The smallest participant, Brushy Creek MUD, has a GO rating of AA/Stable.

Each participant's share of the project's debt service expenses is equal to the percent of water available to them according to the supply agreement, which is as follows:

- Georgetown: 63.8%
- Round Rock: 29.7%
- Brushy Creek MUD: 6.5%

The authority has maintained robust finances with coverage that we anticipate will remain well above 2x, reaching nearly 5x in fiscal 2024. The system's robust liquidity, at \$154 million in fiscal 2025 (or 898 days' cash on hand), supports credit quality, particularly when assessing the financial strength of Round Rock and Georgetown, which also have ample liquidity and solid coverage levels. For the last three years, Round Rock has averaged 3.0x and Georgetown 2.1x.

The rating further reflects our view of the following:

- BRA is in Williamson County, north of the city of Austin, which is economically vibrant with a robust, growing, and diverse service area and above average income levels.
- Strong financial performance is supported by robust contractual provisions and rate-raising autonomy, demonstrated by consistently strong debt service coverage, which creates an implied step-up for the pledged revenues from project participants.
- Historically solid financial performance of its participants, particularly Round Rock, which ended fiscal 2025 with 3.1x coverage and 1,059 days' cash on hand.
- The authority has elevated exposure to drought relative to that of state and national peers, per S&P Global Ratings' physical risk dataset. The raw water pipeline that connects Lake Stillhouse Hollow to Lake Georgetown has greatly reduced drought risk by keeping Lake Georgetown's capacity more predictable. Environmental risk is further addressed through drought management planning established by the three systems, which identifies contingencies and scenarios depending on how prolonged and profound drought conditions become.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that BRA will continue to adjust rates as necessary, and that participants will operate in a manner that allows them to generate appropriate revenues to meet all BRA obligations. The outlook also reflects the stable outlook of the participants, which mitigates any credit quality pressure over the outlook period.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if there was a change in a key participants' financial position, likely due to an increase in fixed costs without a corresponding increase in operating revenues. A weakening in the contractual provisions between BRA and the participants, such as those that currently permit BRA to adjust its revenue requirements as necessary, would also likely lead to a lower rating.

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating if we saw evidence of sustained stronger credit quality for Brushy Creek MUD, which is currently rated below Round Rock.

Ratings List	
New Issue Ratings	
US\$8,140,000 Brazos River Authority, Texas, Contract Revenue Improvement Bonds, (Williamson County Raw Water Line Project), Series 2026, dated: July 15, 2026, due: September 1, 2057	
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable
Ratings Affirmed	
Water & Sewer	
Brazos River Auth, TX Williamson Cnty Reg Raw Wtr Line Water System Brazos River Auth Regl Raw Water Line	AA+/Stable

The ratings appearing below the new issues represent an aggregation of debt issues (ASID) associated with related maturities. The maturities similarly reflect our opinion about the creditworthiness of the U.S. Public Finance obligor's legal pledge for payment of the financial obligation. Nevertheless, these maturities may have different credit ratings than the rating presented next to the ASID depending on whether or not additional legal pledge(s) support the specific maturity's payment obligation, such as credit enhancement, as a result of defeasance, or other factors.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at <https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/ratings-criteria> for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at <https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceId/504352>. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright ©2026 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software, or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced, or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees, or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some of the Content may have been created with the assistance of an artificial intelligence (AI) tool. Published Content created or processed using AI is composed, reviewed, edited, and approved by S&P personnel.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment, and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors, and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge) and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.